The unaudited pro forma financial information and related notes are presented for informational purposes only and do not purport to represent what our
results of operations would actually have been if the transactions had in fact occurred on the dates discussed above. They also do not project or forecast our
results of operations for any future date or period.

   The unaudited pro forma financial information should be read together with our historical financial statements and related notes and with the information
set forth under “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” included in the Prospectus Supplement to the
DiamondRock Registration Statement on Form S-11/A (File No. 333-123809) filed on September 2, 2005. The pro forma adjustments are based on available
information and upon assumptions that we believe are reasonable. However, we cannot assure you that actual results will not differ from the pro forma
information and perhaps in material and adverse ways.

13

DIAMONDROCK HOSPITALITY COMPANY

Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet
September 9, 2005

  Historical

A
Orlando Airport

Marriott  Pro Forma

ASSETS

Property and equipment, net  $ 793,783,234 $ 70,487,865 $ 864,271,099
Deferred financing costs, net   2,925,759  130,717  3,056,476
Restricted cash   33,035,939  —   33,035,939
Favorable lease asset   12,214,838  —   12,214,838
Due from hotel managers   34,543,143  1,091,393  35,634,536
Prepaids and other assets   4,464,554  —   4,464,554
Cash and cash equivalents   9,968,037  (4,709,975)  5,258,062

Total assets  $ 890,935,504 $ 67,000,000 $ 957,935,504

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Liabilities:
Mortgage debt, at face amount  $ 358,181,035 $ 59,000,000 $ 417,181,035
Senior secured credit facility   5,000,000  7,000,000  12,000,000
Debt premium   2,832,142  —   2,832,142

Total debt   366,013,177  66,000,000  432,013,177

Deferred income related to key money   6,383,518  1,000,000  7,383,518
Unfavorable lease liability   5,426,955  —   5,426,955
Due to hotel managers   21,649,144  —   21,649,144
Dividends declared and unpaid   8,893,732  —   8,893,732
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities   12,270,323  —   12,270,323

Total other liabilities   54,623,672  1,000,000  55,623,672
Shareholders’ Equity:
Common stock   508,199  —   508,199
Additional paid-in capital   491,450,709  —   491,450,709
Accumulated deficit   (21,660,253)  —   (21,660,253)

Total shareholders’ equity   470,298,655  —   470,298,655

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity  $ 890,935,504 $ 67,000,000 $ 957,935,504

14

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
As of September 9, 2005

   The accompanying unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet as of September 9, 2005 is based on the Historical Consolidated Balance Sheet as of
September 9, 2005, as adjusted to assume that the following occurred on September 9, 2005:

  • The acquisition of the Orlando Airport Marriott.

  • Proceeds from $59 million mortgage debt related to the Orlando Airport Marriott.

  • A $7 million draw on the Company’s $75 million senior secured credit facility.

   In the opinion of the Company’s management, all material adjustments to reflect the effects of the preceding transactions have been made. The

[…]

represent the future financial position of the Company.

 Notes and Management Assumptions:

 A Represents the adjustment to record the acquisition accounting and mortgage financing obtained by the Company in conjunction with the

acquisition of the Orlando Airport Marriott as follows:

  • Record property and equipment at fair value of $70,487,865

  • Record due from hotel managers of $1,091,393

  • Record deferred financing costs incurred of $130,717

  • Record deferred income related to key money of $1,000,000

  • Reduce cash paid for the acquisition of $4,709,975

  • Record mortgage debt on the Orlando Airport Marriott of $59,000,000

  • Record a $7,000,000 draw on the Company’s $75 million senior secured credit facility

15

DIAMONDROCK HOSPITALITY COMPANY

Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations
For the Three Fiscal Quarters Ended September 9, 2005

   B   B   B   B   B   C   D   E   F

  Historical  Torrance
Vail

Marriott

Capital
Hotel

Investment
Portfolio  Oak Brook

Orlando
Airport

Depreciation
Adjustment

TRS
Income
Taxes

Interest
Adjustment

Repaid
Mortgage

Debt
Interest
Expense  Pro Forma

REVENUES
Rooms  $ 85,509,567 $ 164,260 $ 8,598,220 $ 44,861,450 $ 4,979,713 $ 10,797,180 $ —   $ —   $ —   $ —   $ 154,910,390
Food and beverage  31,812,477  79,212  2,826,256  24,759,444  6,778,277  5,576,187  —   —   —   —   71,831,853
Other   7,949,454  6,092  1,314,107  4,535,714  1,951,152  500,638  —   —   —   —   16,257,157

Total revenues   125,271,498  249,564  12,738,583  74,156,608  13,709,142  16,874,005  —   —   —   —   242,999,400
OPERATING

EXPENSES
Rooms.   21,439,976  41,899  1,688,374  10,003,296  1,428,403  2,544,745  —   —   —   —   37,146,693
Food and beverage  24,420,522  54,368  2,260,744  17,308,279  3,561,517  3,457,322  —   —   —   —   51,062,752
Management fees

and other hotel
expenses   53,527,985  90,156  4,252,765  25,446,651  6,510,083  5,888,218  —   —   —   —   95,715,858

Depreciation and
amortization.   16,072,526  —   —   —   —   —   10,981,929  —   —   —   27,054,455

Corporate
expenses   10,399,626  —   —   —   —   —   —   —   —   —   10,399,626

Total operating

expenses   125,860,635  186,423  8,201,883  52,758,226  11,500,003  11,890,285  10,981,929  —   —   —   221,379,384

OPERATING

(LOSS)
PROFIT   (589,137)  63,141  4,536,700  21,398,382  2,209,139  4,983,720  (10,981,929)  —   —   —   21,620,016

OTHER
EXPENSES
(INCOME)

Interest income.   (1,215,028)  —   —   —   —   —   —   —   —   —   (1,215,028)
Interest expense   10,640,988  —   —   —   —   —   —   —   8,345,090  (2,286,027)  16,700,051

Total other

expenses
(income)   9,425,960  —   —   —   —   —   —   —   8,345,090  (2,286,027)  15,485,023

INCOME (LOSS)
BEFORE
INCOME
TAX   (10,015,097)  63,141  4,536,700  21,398,382  2,209,139  4,983,720  (10,981,929)  —   (8,345,090)  2,286,027  6,134,993

Income tax benefit   (1,125,499)  —   —   —   —   —   —   303,925  —   —   (821,574)

NET INCOME

(LOSS)  $ (8,889,598) $ 63,141 $ 4,536,700 $ 21,398,382 $ 2,209,139 $ 4,983,720 $ (10,981,929) $ (303,925) $ (8,345,090) $ 2,286,027 $ 6,956,567

Calculation of Basic and
Diluted EPS (G)

   Net Income  $ 6,956,567

Weighted Average Number of
Shares   51,941,472

Basic and Diluted Earnings
per Share  $ 0.13

16

Notes to Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations